SINCE e

RAJ KUMAR KHANNA & SONS

RUILIING FUTURR

GSTIN Q7AAIFRO721K128 PAN AAIFR-0721-K

UTILITY INVOICE

NAME: TRAVEL FOOD SERVICES
DATE: 14/05/2024

ADDRESS: GROUND FLOOR, OXNLA BIRD SANCTUARY METRO STATION, SECTOR-94, NOIDA
am NOIDA

REF:
STATE:  UTTAR PRADESN

asTv N0 09AADCB27621L12G INVOICE NO.: OBS/02E/2024-25

S.NO DESCRIPTION UNIT CHARGES TOTAL
1. | OKHLA BIRD SANCTUARY METRO STATION
| [ DECEMBER 2023 Rs 5,70,643 00.00 9,03,652.00
: |[JANUARY2024  |Rs333009 |
e \
f SUB- TOTAL 9,03,652.00
PAYMENT DETAILS
CASH/ CHEQUE : TOTAL 9,03,652.00
NAME: RAJ KUMAR KHANNA & SONS
BANK DETAILS:

HDFC BANK Ltd.

Current A/C No.: 50200003430785
IFSC Code: HDFC0001352

K AMOUNT - RS 9,03,652/-

Digitally signed by
BHUPESH BHUPESH KHANNA

Date: 2024.05.14
KHANNA 13:43:53 +05'30"

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MOB: +91-9810250891
EMAIL: rksons1988@gmail.com DELHI: R K METRO MALL, PULBANGASH METRO STATION
REGD. OFFICE: KD/33A, PHASE-|, ASHOK VIHAR, DELHI-110052 . NOIDA: R K ATRIUM, OKHLA BIRD SANCTUARY METRO STATION

|
Scanned with CamScanner



o=t A2y W& wRee fro
—— DELHI METRO CORPORATION LTD.
(T §CHIR U HTHTT T GH ITHH)

A JOINT(;?TURE OF &:&RNMENT %'IJ:?MD OOVT OF DELHI)

Electricity Annexure

Name of Station : Okhla Bird Sanctuary Rental Obléct : 13 < Bare space/Okhla Bird Santuary
Elec annexure G | Cor Period  :31.12,2023

[Name ofticesee [RaTKUMARKHANNA & SONs  [DeterSNo  [xC463661.  |Connection Type  [DLPER2

ISueliond load |350.00 - Accuracy Class  |1.00 Supply Release Date [14.12.2019
U ax Demand 94.4000 |Connection DLPER2 Bill Remark
| Tariff Category |TOD TOD Period 05-09 Distribution Region [30 - DELHI / BSESR

Billing Details
 Unit | Description Current 0 eter Reading Previous O eter Reading | Reading Difference | 00 Current Cons. |
Date Reading
CUMULATIVE | 31.12.2023 9.371.50 9.151.00 220.50]  160.00 35.280.00|
NORMAL 31.12.2023 3,748.60 3.660.40 88.20 160.00 0.00
Ipmc 31.12.2023 5.622.90 5.490.60 132.30] _ 160.00 0.00

[oFF PEAK 31.12.2023 0.00 0.00 _000] 16000 0.00

Current Demand Details

PPAC |Pension| Energy [Surcharge| PPAC on| Pension | Electric | Adfist. |Total Anollll
on Cixed| Trust | Charges [OnEnergyl Energy | Trust Tax on Rs

fixed |Charges|Charges Charges | Charges | Charges | Energy
charges on Cixed on Energy| Charges
Charges Charges
35,280.00 87.500/7,000.00| 23,695.016,125.00| 299.880.00 23,990 81,20!1 20,9921 20,254 0.00| 570,643.00
0
FIVE LAKH SEVENTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY THREE RUPEES

Unit Cixed |Surchar
Consume | Charges | geon

Total amounts in words

S. No Notes
1 FIXED CHARGEST RS. 250/ PER KVA , SURCHARGED 80, PPACO 27.080], PENSION TRUST CHARGE ON 00 701,

ELECTRICITY TAX 500 ON ENERGY CH
2 IF THE LICENSEE FAILS TO MAKE THE PAYMENT WITHIN DUE DATE, SUPPLY MAY BE DISCONNECTED AFTER

ISSUING A 15 DAYS DISCONNECTION NOTI
CONFIRMATION OF ISSUANCE OF THESE BILLS TO CONCERN LICENSEE AND REALIZATION OF BILLS BE SENT TO

E&M FOR SETTING OF ACCOUNT WITH
4 NORMAL HOURS (10:00-14:00, 17:00-22:00, 01:00-04:00(1
5 PEAK HOURS [114:00-17:00, 0
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Electricity Annexure
Name of Station : Okhla Bird Sanctuary Rental Oblécet : 13 - Bare space/Okhla Bird Santuary
Elec annexure VA | Cor Period  : 31.01,2024
Name of licesee [RAJ KUMAR KHANNA & SONS OeterS.No  [XC463661.  |Connection Type  |[DLPER2
Sanctioned load |350.00 - Accuracy Class  [1.00 Supply Release Date |14.12.2019
Dax Demand  |78.4000 Connection DLPER2 Bill Remark
Tariff Category [TOD TOD Period 05-09 Distribution Region |30 - DELHI/ BSESR
Billing Details
Unit | Description Current [] eter Reading Previous [ eter Reading | Reading Difference | [0 Current Cons.
Date Reading
CUMULATIVE 31.01.2024 9,474.60 9.371.50 103.10 160.00 16.,496.00
INORMAL 31.01.2024 3,789.84 3,748.60 41.24]  160.00 0.00
PEAK 31.01.2024 5.684.76 5,622.90 61.86] 160.00 0.00
OFF PEAK 31.01.2024 0.00 0.00 0.00f 160.00 0.00
Current Demand Details
Unit Cixed |Surchar| PPAC (Pension| Energy ls.urchargc PPAC on | Pension | Electric | AdhOist. |Total Amoun
Consume | Charges | geon |on [Cixed| Trust | Charges |On Enel Energy | Trust Tax on Rs
fixed |Charges|Charges Charges | Charges | Charges | Energy
charges on [ixed on Energy| Charges
Charges Charges
ill 16,496.00 87.500(7,000.00 | 23,695.016,125.00| 140,216.00 11217 37,970 9.815 9,470 0.00| 333,009.00
0
Total amounts in words |THREE LAKH THIRTY THREE THOUSAND NINE RUPEES

S. Neo Notes

1 FIXED CHARGESD RS. 250/ PER KVA , SURCHARGED 80, PPACO 27.080), PENSION TRUST CHARGE ON [ 701,
ELECTRICITY TAX 50 ON ENERGY CH S

2 IF THE LICENSEE FAILS TO MAKE THE PAYMENT WITHIN DUE DATE, SUPPLY MAY BE DISCONNECTED AFTER
ISSUING A 15 DAYS DISCONNECTION NOTI

3 CONFIRMATION OF ISSUANCE OF THESE BILLS TO CONCERN LICENSEE AND REALIZATION OF BILLS BE SENT TO
E&M FOR SETTING OF ACC! WI
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Invoices TFS

From: Anil Nayak

Sent: 16 May 2024 10:31

To: Invoices TFS

Subject: FW: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working
Attachments: Electricity invoice Dec 23 & Jan 24.pdf

FYl only

From: Uttam Chechani <uttam.chechani@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: 15 May 2024 18:54

To: Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>

Cc: Anil Nayak <anil.nayak@travelfoodservices.com>; Parag Pandey <parag.pandey@travelfoodservices.com>
Subject: FW: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Please upload bill in safal for booking and closing of Ledger

From: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: 14 May 2024 16:36

To: Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Uttam Chechani <uttam.chechani@travelfoodservices.com>
Cc: Udayan Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Hi Pratap,

Please find the electricity supporting for the month of Dec 23 and Jan 24.
FYI

Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 11:05 AM

To: Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Uttam Chechani <uttam.chechani@travelfoodservices.com>
Cc: Udayan Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: FW: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Pratap,
As per the discussion with legal team, Please share us the final ledger with respect to no dues remaining from Mr. Khanna related OBS.

Will share the electricity supporting by today for necessary reference. DMRC bills are already shared with you.
FYI

Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 11:26 AM

To: Vikas Kapoor <vikas.kapoor@travelfoodservices.com>

Cc: Uttam Chechani <uttam.chechani@travelfoodservices.com>; Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>
Subject: FW: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working




Dear Sir,

Balance security deposit is refunded by Mr. Bhupesh Khanna ( OBS LL). Amount is transferred today detail are attached FYR. As per the ledger shared by accounts team all the dues pertaining to the F&F settlements are cleared.

INR 13,83,072.00 debited from HDFC Bank on 25-APR-24. Info: RTGS Dr-HSBC0400002-TRAVEL FOOD SERVICES PVT LTD -HDFCR52024042551330853

Also want to bring in you notice a meeting is scheduled today between Mr. Rituparn Sharma & Mr. Bhupesh Khanna around 2 pm. Agenda of the meeting is to discuss and settle the amount for the retaining structure LL wants to keep with him.
Dear Uttam & Pratap,

Kindly update the accounts ledger accordingly and acknowledge the same on mail.
Invoice related electricity from DMRC is shared in last communication, supporting on letter head of LL Is pending which will be shared to you by tomorrow.

FYI
Regards
Arun

From: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 10:45 AM

To: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>; Chandan Ram <chandan.ram@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Rituparn Sharma <Rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>
Subject: Re: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

FYI
Dear Arun,
Pfa details of balance security deposit refund payment as required
INR 13,83,072.00 debited from HDFC Bank on 25-APR-24. Info: RTGS Dr-HSBC0400002-TRAVEL FOOD SERVICES PVT LTD -HDFCR52024042551330853.
we have refunded entire security deposit after settlement of accounts as mutually agreed.
Please acknowledge the same.
Regards
Bhupesh Khanna
Raj Kumar Khanna and sons
9810250891

On Sat, 20 Apr 2024 at 11:59 AM, Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com> wrote:

Dear Sir,

As discussed would request please have the remaining security amount deposited for F&F settlement.
Working is attached for your necessary reference. Amount pending is Rs (1,383,071).

Also need the supporting of electricity invoice on your letter head for the month of Dec and Jan for accountability point of view.

F&F Reconciliation (R.K Khanna & Sons) vs TFSPL DMRC
Ledger working
Particulars Month's | Rent Remarks
Rent and CAM Dec'23 1,243,111 | Invoice received with credit note




Rent and CAM Jan'24 1,243,111 | Invoice received with credit note
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Sep'23 1,117,936 | Supporting
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Oct'23 897,583 | Supporting
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Nov'23 643,177 | Supporting
Electricity Dec'23 570,643 | Calculation received Invoice Pending
Electricity Jan'24 333,009 | Calculation received Invoice Pending
Total Payable (A) 6,048,570
S.D Against Rent (7,800,000)
S.D Against Electricity (1,575,000)
Total Security Paid (B) (9,375,000)
Amount Received From
Khanna Ji -1,943,359 | SD Amt Credited in TFS Account
Net Recovery Amount (A-B) (1,383,071) | Balance Amt Pending
FYI
Regards
Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 2:44 PM

To: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>; Uttam Chechani <uttam.chechani@travelfoodservices.com>

Cc: Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Vikas Kapoor <vikas.kapoor@travelfoodservices.com>; Dheeraj Yadav
<dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; Rituparn Sharma <Rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <Manoj.Kumar@Travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: Re: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Looping Uttam For necessary reference.
Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 4:45:00 pm

To: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com™>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <manoj.kumar@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
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Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Vikas Kapoor <vikas.kapoor@travelfoodservices.com>; Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>
Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Sir,

Please find the updated ledger related F&F settlement.
As discussed in our last discussion would request kindly clear the remaining SD before FY 23-24 closing. As requested please share the invoice supporting related pending electricity consumption.

Also would request let’s close the final amount on remaining structure as well you would like to hold for retaining purpose.

F&F Reconciliation (R.K Khanna & Sons) vs TFSPL DMRC
Ledger working
Particulars Month's | Rent Remarks
Rent and CAM Dec'23 1,243,111 | Invoice received with credit note
Rent and CAM Jan'24 1,243,111 | Invoice received with credit note
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Sep'23 1,117,936 | Supporting
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Oct'23 897,583 | Supporting
Invoice received with DMRC
Electricity Nov'23 643,177 | Supporting
Electricity Dec'23 570,643 | Calculation received Invoice Pending
Electricity Jan'24 333,009 | Calculation received Invoice Pending
Total Payable (A) 6,048,570
S.D Against Rent (7,800,000)
S.D Against Electricity (1,575,000)
Total Security Paid (B) (9,375,000)
Amount Received From
Khanna Ji -1,943,359 | SD Amt Credited in TFS Account
Net Recovery Amount (A-B) (1,383,071) | Balance Amt Pending
FYI
Regards
Arun



From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 5:37 PM

To: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; '‘Bhupesh Khanna' <rksons1988@gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <manoj.kumar@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Gulab Soni <gulab.soni@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Sir,

Please share the electricity consumption supporting for the month of Dec 23 & Jan 24.
Need to submit with accounts team for closer formalities.

FYI

Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 6:49 PM

To: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988 @gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <manoj.kumar@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Gulab Soni <gulab.soni@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Sir,

Would like to have clarity on the remaining structure on hold for further course of action.

We need to exit from the premises by singing the handover formalities and settling the F&F settlement.

Need your consent on the mentioned below list for speedy process.

Amount quoted by Dheeraj in trailing mail is going to cost approximately Rs. 10 lacs from retaining prospect.

KFC front side M/S Ceiling structure.
Front fagade.
Back Facgade.

Rear cantilevered box structure
Water Pump 1.5 HP.



Also need the supporting invoice related electricity for the month of Dec 23 and Jan 24.
Also would request give us the clarity on the Electricity SD amount reimbursement status.
FYI

Regards

Arun

From: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: Friday, March 1, 2024 1:26 PM

To: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <Rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <Manoj.Kumar@Travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Gulab Soni <gulab.soni@travelfoodservices.com>; Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Mr. Khanna,

We like to inform you that all the internal work have been completed by us till yesterday. Therefore requesting you to kindly provide your consent regarding the balance material which are mentioned below in the email.

Appreciate a response for the swift closure of our book of accounts.

Thanks and regards

Dheeraj

Sent from Android device

On 23 Feb 2024 17:44, Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Khanna,

As per our last discussion with you along with Arun, the retaining structure which we have discussed on our last meeting, mainly:-
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Front facade
Rear cantilevered box structure.

MS Ceiling structure in front of KFC.

These would cost you approximately Rs. 10 lacs.

Request you to finalize the same at the earliest, As we are targeting to complete demolition of Bikanervala mezzanine floor and ETP tank by 29th February.

Waiting for your consent and confirmation to conclude the same.

Thanks and Regards

Dheeraj Yadav

Senior Manager Projects

Travel Food Services
Business Plus,

12th Floor, Tower-A,
Vatika Mindscapes,

NH-2, Mathura Road,

Sector-27D, Faridabad,

Haryana - 121003

8920837882



From: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>
Sent: 19 February 2024 01:22 PM

To: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>
Cc: Rituparn Sharma <Rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <Manoj.Kumar@Travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan

Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>; Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; Gulab Soni <gulab.soni@travelfoodservices.com>
Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Sir,

As discussed with you will get the pending mezzanine floor dismantling process happening at earliest.

In discussion with concern department for speedy work.

Have given instruction project team to hold the KFC front side M/S ceiling as advised by you.

Would request to give us the clarity for the following structure which are on hold from finance point of view to execute the F&F settlement.

KFC front side M/S Ceiling structure.
Front fagade.

Back Fagade.

Rear cantilevered box structure
Water Pump 1.5 HP.

Also would request to share us the signed copy of full & final understanding shared with you for further handover process. Could you please mail us the signed copy of it.

FYI
Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Thursday, February 8, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988 @gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <manoj.kumar@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working




Hi Sir,

As discussed today we are not holding anymore following structure and giving instruction to project team for further dismantling process.

Staircase and Bikanervala mezzanine floor structure.
M/S Ceiling structure.

Rest following structure are still on hold for further discussion.

Front fagade.
Back Fagade.

Rear cantilevered box structure

FYI
Regards

Arun

From: Arun Bhardwaj

Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:09 PM

To: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>; Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988 @gmail.com>

Cc: Rituparn Sharma <rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <manoj.kumar@travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami <kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>; Udayan
Gupta <udayan.gupta@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: RE: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Hi Sir,

As discussed our legal team will share the letter related hand over settlement for necessary acknowledgement by today.

Based on the trailing mail communication for retaining structure need your clarification on priority for dismantling process.

Please note it will take 10 day time post your confirmation for the dismantling process.



Following structure was supposed to be on hold for your necessary approval.

Cost of the retaining mentioned below structure amount is already shared and pending with you.

Front fagade.

Back Fagade.

Rear cantilevered box structure.

Staircase and Bikanervala mezzanine floor structure.

M/S Ceiling structure in front of KFC or required by any of the brand you are going to retain.

FYl and necessary advice.
Regards

Arun

From: Dheeraj Yadav <dheeraj.yadav@travelfoodservices.com>

Sent: Saturday, January 27, 2024 9:03 AM

To: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com>; Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988@gmail.com>

Cc: Bhupesh Khanna <rksons1988 @gmail.com>; Rituparn Sharma <Rituparn.sharma@travelfoodservices.com>; Pratap Singh <pratap.singh@travelfoodservices.com>; Manoj Kumar <Manoj.Kumar@Travelfoodservices.com>; Kunal Goswami
<kunal.goswami@travelfoodservices.com>

Subject: Re: TFS-OBS Raj kumar Khanna F&F Working

Dear Mr. Khanna,

The retaining structure which we have discussed on our last meeting, mainly:-
1. Front facade

2. Rear cantilevered box structure.

3. Staircase and bikanervala mezzanine floor structure

4. Ms Ceiling structure in front of KFC.

These would cost you approximately Rs. 12 lacs.
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Request your to finalize today, as we are planning to start demolition from Monday that is 29th January.

Waiting for your consent and confirmation to proceed further.

Regards

Dheeraj

Sent from Android device

On 25 Jan 2024 14:34, Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com> wrote:

Looping Dheeraj,

As discussed please share the working with Mr. Khanna which he has asked to retain from the structural dismantling.

FYI

From: Arun Bhardwaj <arun.bhardwaj@travelfoodservices.com
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